PRIVADO PA (GSC).   The PAPC caters 

specifically  the  logistical requirements 

of the Philippine Army (PA) which is the 

oldest and largest branch of service of  

the Armed Forces of the 

Philippines  (AFP). 

For CY 2017, the PAPC has   

recorded One Thousand Ninety Five 

(1095) procurement transactions  

amounting to Three Billion Three 

Hundred Thirty Five Million Four 

Hundred Twenty Three Thousand 

Four Hundred Twenty Six and 33/100 

(Php 3,335,423,426.33) and generated a 

total residuals of Three Hundred Six 

Million Two Hundred Seventy Eight 

Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Three 

& 65/100 (Php306,278,638.65) in favor 

of the government.  

The PAPC showed institutionalized 

programs and measures to accomplish

[...]

requirements of the Presidential Security 
Group (PSG) which is the lead agency 
tasked with providing security to 
the President of the Philippines, the Vice 
President of the Philippines, and their 
immediate families. 

For CY 2017, 408th CO has recorded 
procurement transactions of One 
Thousand Ninety Five (1,095) amounting 
to Five Hundred Twenty Five Million 
Four Hundred Ninety Three Thousand 
Seven Hundred Two and 85/100 
(Php525,493,702.85) and generated a 
total residuals of Ten Million Six 
Hundred Forty One Thousand Four 

Hundred Seventy Two and 31/100 
(Php10,641,472.31) in favor of the 
government. These achievements 
directly showed that the 408th Contracting 
Office demonstrated a high degree of 
professionalism, responsibility, perseverance 
and devotion to duty that leads to the 
success of the Unit’s mission.

[...]

101st CO to cater 
the logistical requirements of the 1st 
Infantry Division, Philippine Army, 
known officially as the Tabak Division, 
one of the  Philippine Army's Infantry 
unit.  

For CY 2017, 101st CO has recorded 
procurement transactions of One 
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six 
(1336) amounting to Ninety One Million 
Twenty Four Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifteen & 27/100 (Php91,024,215.27) 

and generated a total residuals of Three 
Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Seven 
Hundred Sixty Seven & 92/100 
(Php335,767.92) in favor of the 
government. Their meritorious and 
valuable services rendered with deep 
sense of responsibility and devotion to 
duty the said Contracting Office 
performed their mandated mission 
effectively and efficiently by working as a 
team in order to accomplish every tasks

[...]

at Villamor Air Base, in Pasay City which 

caters the logistical requirements of the 

Philippine Air Force. The PAF BAC 

Sec is headed by LTC MA CHERRY PIE 

M FERNANDEZ PAF.   

For CY 2017, the PAF BAC Sec has  

recorded procurement transactions of 

Two Hundred Thirteen (213) amounting 

to Two Billion Three Hundred Forty 

Three Million Seven Hundred Forty 

Seven & 62/100 with a with a total of 

Eight Hundred Ninety Eight (898) BAC 

proceedings. This meritorious and 

valuable services rendered with deep 

sense of responsibility and devotion to 

duty, the said BAC Secretariat performed 

their mandated mission effectively and 

efficiently by working as a team and 

making constant coordination to

[...]

Engineering Brigade  with an area of 
operations covering Visayas regions in 
order to provide better engineering 
services for peace and development of 
the government in the Central part the 
country. 

Fo r  CY 2017, 110 t h  CO has  
recorded procurement transactions of 
Five Hundred Ninety Two (592)
amounting to Thirty Five Million One 
Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Five 
Hundred One & 33/100 

(Php35,183,501.33) and generated a 
total residuals of Four Hundred 
Seventy Eight Thousand Nine 
Hundred Sixty Four & 99/100 
(Php478,964.91) in favor of the 
government. These efforts and 
outstanding attitude displayed by the 
110th Contracting Office which made 
them more distinct. By their competence, 
professionalism and dedication to duty, 
these unit rendered meritorious service 
and thus earned prestige and honor for

[...]

the Philippine Army through the different 
modes of procurement with a total 
Approved Budget of Three Hundred 
Forty-Four Million Seven Hundred 
Seventy Six Thousand Four Hundred 
Ninety Nine Pesos & 73/100 
(P344,776,429.73) that generated a total 
residuals of Seven Million Two 
Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Six 
Hundred Ninety Eight & 90/100 
(P7,285,698.90). These achievements 
directly showed his high degree of 
professionalism, responsibility, perseverance 
and devotion to duty that leads to the 
success of the Unit’s mission. 

The “Officer of the Year” award is 
given to an officer who have shown